83 Written Answers
Rajya Sabha on the 27th July, 1978
.and state:

(a) what are the reasong for the short-fal] in the growth rate of industrial production during the year 1977-
78 as compared to the previous year;
and

(b) what steps Government are contemplating to take to ensure higher growth rate thig year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (KUMARI
ABHA MATITI). (a) The reasons for shortfall in the growth rate of industrial production duriag 1977-78 wvary from industry to industry (e.g. shortage of power, lack of sufficient capa-
<city, shortage of Some crucial inputs like explosives, industria]l relations and insufficient demand, etc.)

(b) The Government has set a target of 7 to 8 per cent growth rate in iadustry for the year 1978-79. The main elements of the programme for accelerating the rate of growth are as follows:— i

(i) Achievements of targets glready set Ip respect of crucial industrieg like power coal, steel, fertiki-
z27s, and non-ferrous metals;

(ii) Setting highey targels of output (than visualised at the beginning of the year) in respect of certain major industries where demand conditiong justify such higher gutput.
Among these are: paper, cement, commercial vehicles, wagons, and textiles produced by NTC wpills;

(ili) Advance planning of imports and buffer stocking of crucial Taputs in order to ensure that produciion in induslry is not disrupted due to fall in production of one or two units;

(iv) Constant monitoriag and co-
-ordination with a view to ensuring that targets of production are
-achieved.
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/[_Affairs of the Ashok Cement Litd. and the Rohtas and Rohlas Indusiries
Ltd.

1863. SHRI RAMANAND YADAV:
SHRI NATHI SINGH.:
SHRI NARENDRA SINGH:
SHRI AHMAD HOSSAIN

MONDAL:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government had appointed a two-member committee to go into the cases of the Ashok Cement Limited and the Rohtas and Roh. tas Industries Limited.

(b) whether Government propose to nationalise the Ashok Cement Limiled and the Rohtas and Rohtag Industries
Limited; and

{(c) if s0, by when Government propose to take a final decision in this regard?]

*[ 1 English Translation.
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t[THE MINISTER OF STATE 1IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (KU-
MARI ABHA MAITL): (a) Government have appointed a three-member committee for the purpose of making a full and complete investigation into the affairs of M/s. Ashoka Cement
Ltd., Dalmianagar and M|s. Kohtas
Industries Ltd., Dalmianagar.

(b) and (c) There is at present no proposal to nationalise these two units. ]

Tevelopment of road and inland water ‘ transport systemg

1864. SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI: Wii!
the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) what is the amount allocated in the various Five Year Plang under the heads ‘inland water transport’ and ‘road transport’; and
" (b) what is the amount so made available which remained unutilised, Plan-wise and head-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IV
CHARGE OF THE MINISTRY Of
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHRI
CHAND RAM): (a) and (b) A statement giving the information required is attachel. [See Appendix CVI, An-

¢ nexure No. 106]
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" %[ ] English Translation.

[ 17 AUG. 1978 ]
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Nationa] Transpor{ Poiicy

1865. SHRI JAGDISH JOSHEI: Wil the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether any progress has been made in regard to the formulation of & co-ordinated National Transport Pelicy which was emphasised as far back ag in 1950;

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard; and

(e) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
CHARGE OF THE MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHR1!
CHAND RAM); (a) to (c) The report of the Committee on Transport Policy and Co-ordination, which has been broadly accepted by Government lays down the approach to the prok-
lem of co-ordination of transpoyv!t and the roles of different modes of transport. Thus, the ingredientg of a national transport vpolicy are already there, although there has been no formal enunciation of the policy. The objective of Government is to develop the various modes of transport as complementary serviceg in such a manner that the total needs of the community at each given stage are met at minimum cost, Coordination is sought to be achieved by regulation of road transport under Motor Vehicles Act and by control over investment in the various modes of transport through Planning Commission. However, to formulate a National Transport Policy, in the context of the new Plan priorities and to serve as the basis for developing a transportation system for meeting the total requirements of the country at minimum social cost, Planning Commission have recently set up a National Transportation Poiicy Committee. Further action will be taken after the recommendations of this Committee are received and examined.

